



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-95-13/1-A
Date: 13 November 2007
Original: English

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Theodor Meron

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 13 November 2007

PROSECUTOR

v.

**MILE MRKŠIĆ
VESELIN ŠLJIVANČANIN**

PUBLIC

ORDER DESIGNATING A PRE-APPEAL JUDGE

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Ms. Carla Del Ponte

Counsel for the Appellants:

Mr. Miroslav Vasić and Mr. Vladimir Domazet for Mile Mrkšić
Mr. Novak Lukić and Mr. Momčilo Bulatović for Veselin Šljivančanin

I, THEODOR MERON, Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING that the Appeals Chamber is seized of appeals lodged by the Prosecution, Mile Mrkšić, and Veselin Šljivančanin from the Judgement of Trial Chamber II rendered on 27 September 2007;¹


NOTING that I have been elected as Presiding Judge in the present case;

CONSIDERING that Rules 65*ter* and 107 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence authorize the Presiding Judge to designate a Judge of the Appeals Chamber to be responsible for pre-appeal proceedings (“Pre-Appeal Judge”);

HEREBY DESIGNATE myself as Pre-Appeal Judge.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 13th day of November 2007,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Theodor Meron
Presiding Judge

[Seal of the International Tribunal]

¹ “Prosecution’s Notice of Appeal,” filed 29 October 2007; “Mr. Mile Mrkšić’s Defence Notice of Appeal and Request for Leave to Exceed the Word Limit,” filed on 29 October 2007; and “Notice of Appeal from the Judgment of 27 September 2007 by the Defence of Veselin Šljivančanin,” filed on 29 October 2007. Case No. IT-95-13/1-A.