



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-95-13/1-R75H.1

Date: 3 March 2008

Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, President

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 3 March 2008

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

**MILE MRKŠIĆ
VESELIN ŠLJIVANČANIN**

PUBLIC

**ORDER ASSIGNING A CHAMBER TO CONSIDER THE RESCINDING OF
PROTECTIVE MEASURES PURSUANT TO RULE 75(H)**

The Applicant:

War Crimes Panel of District Court in Belgrade, Republic of Serbia

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Serge Brammertz

The Accused:

Mr. Miroslav Vasić and Mr. Vladimir Domazet for Mile Mrkšić
Mr. Novak Lukić and Mr. Stéphane Bourgon for Veselin Šljivančanin

I, **FAUSTO POCAR**, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING the “Request in Accordance with Rule 75(H) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence” confidentially filed on 14 February 2008 (“Application”), in which the War Crimes Panel of the District Court in Belgrade seeks access to confidential witness material in this case;


CONSIDERING Rule 75(H) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal, as amended on 12 July 2007;

CONSIDERING that Trial Chamber II rendered its Judgement in this case on 27 September 2007 and that appeal proceedings are underway;¹

HEREBY ASSIGN, with immediate effect, the Appeals Chamber in *Prosecutor v. Mile Mrkšić and Veselin Šljivančanin*, Case No. IT-95-13/1-A,² to consider the Application.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 3rd day of March 2008,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Fausto Pocar
President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]

¹ *Prosecutor v. Mile Mrkšić and Veselin Šljivančanin*, Case No. IT-95-13/1-A, Prosecution’s Notice of Appeal, 29 October 2007; *Prosecutor v. Mile Mrkšić and Veselin Šljivančanin*, Case No. IT-95-13/1-A, Mr. Mile Mrkšić’s Defence Notice of Appeal and Request for Leave to Exceed the Word Limit, 29 October 2007; *Prosecutor v. Mile Mrkšić and Veselin Šljivančanin*, Case No. IT-95-13/1-A, Notice of Appeal from the Judgment of 27 September 2007 by the Defence of Veselin Šljivančanin, 29 October 2007.

² *Prosecutor v. Mile Mrkšić and Veselin Šljivančanin*, Case No. IT-95-13/1-A, Order Assigning Judges to a Case Before the Appeals Chamber, 7 November 2007.